## **Operating Procedure 07C – ASC International Excellence in Teaching Award**

Purpose: The Associated Schools of Construction International Excellence in Teaching Award is given annually to one early- to mid-career untenured or tenure track faculty member who has two to six years of teaching experience at an ASC member school. This award recognizes the faculty member's contribution to construction education, excellence in teaching, service to the Associated Schools of Construction and dedication to the construction profession.

Note: Awardee must be present at the Annual International Conference to accept this award.

Award limit: One recipient per year.

- 1. Eligibility
  - a. Any current non-tenured or tenure track faculty member with a minimum of two years teaching experience from an ASC member school is eligible to receive this award. The recipient must be able to demonstrate early- to mid-career service or contribution potential to the ASC including that of their respective region and international ASC activities (e.g. annual conference attendance, involvement in organizational and/or management committees, serve as editor for an ASC publication, member of IJCER/Proceeding/CMCB editorial board/reviewer, etc.).
- 2. Nominations
  - a. Each Region may select one nominee from their pool of Regional Teaching Award recipients from the same year to be considered for this award.
- 3. Screening and Award
  - a. Each Region can forward only one name selected from their respective region's pool of Regional Teaching Award recipients per award year. A decision will be made at the regional meeting regarding which Regional Teaching Award recipient to advance. The name of the region's recipient should be forwarded by the Regional Director to the ASC President within five days following the regional meeting.
  - b. The ASC Award Committee, upon receipt of the recommendations from the Regional Directors, considers each nominee for designation for the International Excellence in Teaching Award. A vote will be taken of the ASC Awards Committee to select an overall ASC International Excellence in Teaching recipient. The Award recipient will be announced at the ASC Annual International Conference.
- 4. Application
  - a. Recipient of this award comes from the ASC Regional Teaching Award nominee selected from their respective region's pool of Regional Teaching Award recipients in the same year. See OP 07F ASC Regional Teaching Award for details.